

NO. 14-50509

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—
—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**NORBERTO QUINTERO-
LEYVA,**

Defendant-Appellant.

—
—

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Honorable Larry A. Burns, Judge Presiding

—
—

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
SAN DIEGO, INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

—
—

MICHAEL A. MARKS
REUBEN C. CAHN
Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, California 92101-5008
Telephone: (619) 234-8467

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. AMENDED § 3B1.2 IS RETROACTIVE 5

IV. *HURTADO* IS NO LONGER GOOD LAW IN LIGHT OF THE
AMENDMENT TO § 3B1.2 10

 A. The amended commentary to § 3B1.2 rejects *Hurtado*'s
 emphasis on a courier's "essential" role in a drug
 importation scheme 12

 B. The amendment rejects *Hurtado*'s comparative analysis
 that excludes other, more culpable co-participants 14

 C. The amendment rejects *Hurtado*'s ruling that certain
 lone facts may justify the denial of a minor-role
 adjustment 19

V. THE GUIDELINES FAVOR A DOWNWARD ADJUSTMENT
FOR THE TYPICAL COURIER 23

VI. CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	28
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	28
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	28
<i>United States v. Caceres-Olla</i> , 738 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , 433 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 16
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 971 F.2d 597 (10th Cir. 1992)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 598 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Deans</i> , 590 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Felix</i> , 87 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1996)	9

<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 631 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	10
<i>United States v. Hurtado</i> , 760 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 376 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Panaigua-Verdugo</i> , 537 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Rojas-Millan</i> , 234 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 19
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 67 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 1995)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	2

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. app. C amend. 794 (2015)	<i>Passim</i>
U.S.S.G. ch. 3, pt. B, introductory cmt.	15
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1	6
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	20, 21, 24
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1	<i>Passim</i>
